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Hospital at a Glance

Admissions:

Outpatient Visits:

ER Visits:

Births:

Beds:

Employees:

Medical Staff:

Volunteers:

Through our exceptional 
health care services, 
we reveal the healing 
presence of God.



Our community by the numbers



Our community by the numbers



Issues identified and 

discussed include:
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Achieving our Goals, Now and in the 
Future





DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

Selected 

Area USA 2015 2020 % Change

37,209 308,745,538 Total Male Population 17,295 17,241 -0.3%

36,940 319,459,991 Total Female Population 19,645 19,661 0.1%

36,902 330,689,365 Females, Child Bearing Age (15-44) 7,385 7,495 1.5%

-0.1% 3.5%

Average Household Income $52,258 $74,165

POPULATION DISTRIBUTION HOUSEHOLD INCOME DISTRIBUTION

Age Group 2015 % of Total 2020 % of Total

USA 2015    

% of Total HH Count % of Total

     USA           

% of Total

0-14 6,860 18.6% 6,764 18.3% 19.1% <$15K 1,912 13.5% 12.7%

15-17 1,511 4.1% 1,548 4.2% 4.0% $15-25K 2,017 14.2% 10.8%

18-24 3,217 8.7% 3,401 9.2% 9.9% $25-50K 4,388 30.9% 23.9%

25-34 4,466 12.1% 4,570 12.4% 13.3% $50-75K 2,970 20.9% 17.8%

35-54 9,175 24.8% 8,366 22.7% 26.3% $75-100K 1,624 11.4% 12.0%

55-64 4,939 13.4% 4,839 13.1% 12.7% Over $100K 1,300 9.1% 22.8%

65+ 6,772 18.3% 7,414 20.1% 14.7%

Total 36,940 100.0% 36,902 100.0% 100.0% Total 14,211 100.0% 100.0%

EDUCATION LEVEL RACE/ETHNICITY

2015 Adult Education Level Pop Age 25+ % of Total

     USA           

% of Total 2015 Pop % of Total

     USA           

% of Total

Less than High School 1,206 4.8% 5.9% White Non-Hispanic 33,133 89.7% 61.8%

Some High School 2,997 11.8% 8.0% Black Non-Hispanic 1,927 5.2% 12.3%

High School Degree 11,490 45.3% 28.1% Hispanic 983 2.7% 17.6%

Some College/Assoc. Degree 6,457 25.5% 29.1% Asian & Pacific Is. Non-Hispanic 183 0.5% 5.3%

Bachelor's Degree or Greater 3,202 12.6% 28.9% All Others 714 1.9% 3.1%

Total 25,352 100.0% 100.0% Total 36,940 100.0% 100.0%

Race/Ethnicity

Age Distribution

2015 Household Income

Income Distribution

Race/Ethnicity DistributionEducation Level Distribution

2010 Total Population

2015 Total Population

2020 Total Population

% Change 2015 - 2020
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HCI Score Indicator Units

County 

Value

State 

Value

National 

Value

HP2020 

Value

2.83 Age-Adjusted Death Rate due to Colorectal Cancer deaths/100,000 population 21.2 17.1 15.9 14.5

2.83 Breast Cancer Incidence Rate cases/100,000 females 151.7 122.6 122.7

2.83 Chlamydia Incidence Rate cases/100,000 population 515.2 453.8 446.6

2.75 Babies with Very Low Birth Weight percent 2.5 1.4 1.4 1.4

2.61 Cancer: Medicare Population percent 9 7.9 7.9

2.56 Age-Adjusted Death Rate due to Cancer deaths/100,000 population 207.9 185.9 173.8 161.4

2.56 Age-Adjusted Death Rate due to Lung Cancer deaths/100,000 population 68 57.7 48.4 45.5

2.53 Babies with Low Birth Weight percent 9.8 8 8 7.8

2.5 Atrial Fibrillation: Medicare Population percent 9 7.8 7.8

2.44 COPD: Medicare Population percent 14.6 13.1 11.3

2.44 Hyperlipidemia: Medicare Population percent 47.1 42.5 44.8

2.44 People 25+ with a Bachelor's Degree or Higher percent 13.1 26.2 28.8

2.42 Adults who are Obese percent 38.8 30 27.8 30.5

2.42 Adults who Smoke percent 29 22.6 12

2.42 Cervical Cancer Incidence Rate cases/100,000 females 26.5 8.1 7.8 7.1

2.42 High Blood Pressure Prevalence percent 41.1 32.6 30.8 26.9

2.39 Ischemic Heart Disease: Medicare Population percent 33.4 28.2 28.6

2.39 Rheumatoid Arthritis or Osteoarthritis: Medicare Population percent 36.6 30.9 29

2.36 Age-Adjusted Death Rate due to Diabetes deaths/100,000 population 39.4 20.3 21.3

2.36 Poor Mental Health Days days 4.8 3.8

2.36 Poor Physical Health Days days 5.1 3.7

2.36 Self-Reported General Health Assessment: Poor or Fair percent 21.6 16

2.33 Low-Income Preschool Obesity percent 16.4

2.25 Age-Adjusted Death Rate due to Prostate Cancer deaths/100,000 males 27.2 21.8 23 21.8

2.25 Students Eligible for the Free Lunch Program percent 44.3 38

2.22 Hypertension: Medicare Population percent 61 55.1 55.5

2.22 Lung and Bronchus Cancer Incidence Rate cases/100,000 population 84.3 76.1 64.9

2.22 Mothers who Received Early Prenatal Care percent 70.2 77.9 77.9

2.22 Per Capita Income dollars 19687 25649 28155

2.19 Age-Adjusted Death Rate due to Kidney Disease deaths/100,000 population 20.9 18.4 14.6

2.17 Age-Adjusted Death Rate due to Chronic Lower Respiratory Diseases deaths/100,000 population 76.7 51.7 42.1

2.14 Mothers who Smoked During Pregnancy percent 26.4 17.5 8.5 1.4

2.08 Adults with Diabetes percent 12.5 10.7

2.08 Age-Adjusted Death Rate due to Influenza and Pneumonia deaths/100,000 population 20.3 17.6 15.4

2.06 All Cancer Incidence Rate cases/100,000 population 495.5 456.9 459.8

2.06 Children Living Below Poverty Level percent 25.7 21.6 21.6

2.06 Young Children Living Below Poverty Level percent 31.5 26 24.7

2 Adult Fruit and Vegetable Consumption percent 7.1 12.5

2 Heart Failure: Medicare Population percent 16.4 14.3 14.6

2 Osteoporosis: Medicare Population percent 6.9 6.1 6.4

2 Prostate Cancer Incidence Rate cases/100,000 males 137.7 121.8 142.3
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HCI Score Indicator Units

County 

Value

State 

Value

National 

Value

HP2020 

Value

1.97 Preventable Hospital Stays discharges/1,000 Medicare enrollees 82 65

1.94 Life Expectancy for Males years 73.8 74.6 76.1

1.92 Children with Health Insurance percent 91.2 92.9 100

1.92 Dentist Rate dentists/100,000 population 27 52

1.92 Drinking Water Violations percent 6.6 4.4

1.92 Voter Turnout percent 59.5 66 61.8

1.89 Age-Adjusted Death Rate due to Cerebrovascular Disease (Stroke) deaths/100,000 population 44 42.1 37 34.8

1.83 Chlamydia Incidence Rate: Females 15-19 cases/100,000 females aged 15-19 2895.3 3607

1.83 Households with No Car and Low Access to a Grocery Store percent 3.8

1.83 Houses Built Prior to 1950 percent 23.2 20 18.9

1.83 People 65+ Living Below Poverty Level percent 10.3 8.9 9.4

1.83 Recognized Carcinogens Released into Air pounds 14676

1.83 Single-Parent Households percent 33.1 33.6 33.3

1.83 SNAP Certified Stores stores/1,000 population 0.7

1.78 Gonorrhea Incidence Rate cases/100,000 population 97.6 125.3 106.1

1.78 Grocery Store Density stores/1,000 population 0.2

1.75 Morbidity Ranking (blank) 87

1.75 Non-Physician Primary Care Provider Rate providers/100,000 population 43 59

1.72 Life Expectancy for Females years 79.2 79.6 80.8

1.72 Median Household Income dollars 43013 47380 53046

1.72 People Living Below Poverty Level percent 17 15.5 15.4

1.72 Stroke: Medicare Population percent 3.8 3.8 3.8

1.69 High School Graduation percent 82.9 86 80 82.4

1.67 Depression: Medicare Population percent 16.4 18.6 15.4

1.67 High Cholesterol Prevalence: Adults 35+ percent 44.7 42.9

1.67 Low-Income and Low Access to a Grocery Store percent 6.9

1.67 Workers who Walk to Work percent 2.3 2 2.8 3.1

1.64 Diabetic Screening: Medicare Population percent 85.2 86

1.61 People Living 200% Above Poverty Level percent 62.4 64.7 65.8

1.58 Food Environment Index (blank) 7.1 7

1.58 Health Behaviors Ranking (blank) 66

1.58 Social and Economic Factors Ranking (blank) 67

1.56 Families Living Below Poverty Level percent 11.8 11.1 11.3

1.56 People 65+ Living Alone percent 28.1 28.3 27

1.53 Age-Adjusted Death Rate due to Alzheimer's Disease deaths/100,000 population 27.2 28.1 25

1.5 Adults with Health Insurance percent 79.7 81.5 79.7 100

1.5 Child Food Insecurity Rate percent 22.5 21.6 21.4

1.5 Children with Low Access to a Grocery Store percent 4.2

1.5 Fast Food Restaurant Density restaurants/1,000 population 0.5
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HCI Score Indicator Units

County 

Value

State 

Value

National 

Value

HP2020 

Value

1.5 Households with Cash Public Assistance Income percent 2.6 2.5 2.8

1.5 People 25+ with a High School Degree or Higher percent 84.3 87.6 86

1.5 Workers Commuting by Public Transportation percent 0.6 1.5 5 5.5

1.5 Workers who Drive Alone to Work percent 79.4 81.5 76.3

1.42 Child Abuse Rate cases/1,000 children 5.2 3.9 9.3 8.5

1.42 Clinical Care Ranking (blank) 36

1.42 Physical Environment Ranking (blank) 34

1.39 Alzheimer's Disease or Dementia: Medicare Population percent 9.3 9.7 9.8

1.39 Colorectal Cancer Incidence Rate cases/100,000 population 44.9 45.6 43.3 38.6

1.33 Diabetes: Medicare Population percent 25.8 26.1 27

1.33 Food Insecurity Rate percent 15.6 17 15.8

1.33 People 65+ with Low Access to a Grocery Store percent 2.5

1.33 Syphilis Incidence Rate cases/100,000 population 0 4.2 5.5

1.31 Student-to-Teacher Ratio students/teacher 13.1 13.8

1.28 Unemployed Workers in Civilian Labor Force percent 5.6 6.1 5.6

1.28 Violent Crime Rate crimes/100,000 population 181.1 452

1.25 Access to Exercise Opportunities percent 74.6 77.5

1.25 Adults who Drink Excessively percent 15.3 17 25.4

1.25 Death Rate due to Drug Poisoning deaths/100,000 population 12.8 14.4

1.25 Farmers Market Density markets/1,000 population 0 0

1.25 Mortality Ranking (blank) 23

1.25 Preterm Births percent 11 11.5 11.4 11.4

1.25 Social Associations membership associations/10,000 population 13.7 11.9

1.19 Mammography Screening: Medicare Population percent 65.6 62

1.19 Recreation and Fitness Facilities facilities/1,000 population 0.1 0.1

1.17 Chronic Kidney Disease: Medicare Population percent 12.6 15.4 15.5

1.17 Colon Cancer Screening percent 68.2 66.6

1.17 Pap Test History percent 79.8 74.9

1.14 Oral Cavity and Pharynx Cancer Incidence Rate cases/100,000 population 10.5 11.5 11.2

1.11 Asthma: Medicare Population percent 4 4.6 4.9

1.11 Homeownership percent 63.9 59.5 56.9

1.11 Mean Travel Time to Work minutes 21.1 23.1 25.5

1.08 Adults who are Overweight percent 31.6 34.3 35.7

1.08 Alcohol-Impaired Driving Deaths percent 26.3 34.6

1.08 Premature Death years/100,000 population 6984.5 7714

1.08 Primary Care Provider Rate providers/100,000 population 70 69

1.08 Solo Drivers with a Long Commute percent 23.3 30.1

1.06 Age-Adjusted Death Rate due to Unintentional Injuries deaths/100,000 population 41.7 48.4 39.2 36.4

1.06 Households without a Vehicle percent 6.4 7.3 9.1

1 Adults who are Sedentary percent 27.4 32.6
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HCI Score Indicator Units

County 

Value

State 

Value

National 

Value

HP2020 

Value

0.89 Age-Adjusted Death Rate due to Coronary Heart Disease deaths/100,000 population 102 123 105.7 103.4

0.75 Adults with Current Asthma percent 5.5 10.1 9.1

0.75 Severe Housing Problems percent 9.6 14.2

0.64 Teen Birth Rate live births/1,000 females aged 15-19 20 30 26.5

0.61 Liquor Store Density stores/100,000 population 3.9 6.4 10.4

0.5 Infant Mortality Rate deaths/1,000 live births 5.3 7.3 6

0.5 Renters Spending 30% or More of Household Income on Rent percent 38.9 49.4 52.3

0.44 Age-Adjusted Death Rate due to Breast Cancer deaths/100,000 females 20.5 23.8 22.2 20.7
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HCI Score Indicator Units

County 

Value

State 

Value

National 

Value

HP2020 

Value

2.83 Diabetes: Medicare Population percent 29.8 26.1 27

2.78 Workers Commuting by Public Transportation percent 0.1 1.5 5 5.5

2.75 Babies with Very Low Birth Weight percent 2.3 1.4 1.4 1.4

2.67 Colorectal Cancer Incidence Rate cases/100,000 population 55.4 45.6 43.3 38.6

2.67 Renters Spending 30% or More of Household Income on Rent percent 54.7 49.4 52.3

2.61 Households with Cash Public Assistance Income percent 4.2 2.5 2.8

2.61 People 25+ with a Bachelor's Degree or Higher percent 12.1 26.2 28.8

2.56 Age-Adjusted Death Rate due to Coronary Heart Disease deaths/100,000 population 165.4 123 105.7 103.4

2.53 Mothers who Smoked During Pregnancy percent 32.8 17.5 8.5 1.4

2.5 All Cancer Incidence Rate cases/100,000 population 511 456.9 459.8

2.5 Families Living Below Poverty Level percent 13.1 11.1 11.3

2.5 Mean Travel Time to Work minutes 28.3 23.1 25.5

2.44 Age-Adjusted Death Rate due to Chronic Lower Respiratory Diseases deaths/100,000 population 71.1 51.7 42.1

2.42 Adults who are Obese percent 37.9 30 27.8 30.5

2.42 Babies with Low Birth Weight percent 9.4 8 8 7.8

2.42 Mammography Screening: Medicare Population percent 53.1 62

2.39 Age-Adjusted Death Rate due to Unintentional Injuries deaths/100,000 population 68.4 48.4 39.2 36.4

2.39 Ischemic Heart Disease: Medicare Population percent 33.7 28.2 28.6

2.39 Stroke: Medicare Population percent 4.2 3.8 3.8

2.36 Teen Birth Rate live births/1,000 females aged 15-19 64.2 30 26.5

2.33 COPD: Medicare Population percent 14.8 13.1 11.3

2.33 Lung and Bronchus Cancer Incidence Rate cases/100,000 population 78 76.1 64.9

2.33 People Living Below Poverty Level percent 17.5 15.5 15.4

2.33 Unemployed Workers in Civilian Labor Force percent 6.7 6.1 5.6

2.28 Rheumatoid Arthritis or Osteoarthritis: Medicare Population percent 32.9 30.9 29

2.28 Young Children Living Below Poverty Level percent 32 26 24.7

2.25 Access to Exercise Opportunities percent 41.4 77.5

2.25 Adults who Smoke percent 28.1 22.6 12

2.25 Dentist Rate dentists/100,000 population 17 52

2.25 Solo Drivers with a Long Commute percent 39 30.1

2.22 Alzheimer's Disease or Dementia: Medicare Population percent 10.8 9.7 9.8

2.19 Age-Adjusted Death Rate due to Alzheimer's Disease deaths/100,000 population 34.1 27.2 24.7

2.11 People 65+ Living Below Poverty Level percent 10.4 8.9 9.4

2.08 Adults who Drink Excessively percent 21.1 17 25.4

2.08 Diabetic Screening: Medicare Population percent 84.4 86

2.08 High Blood Pressure Prevalence percent 34.7 32.6 30.8 26.9

2.08 Primary Care Provider Rate providers/100,000 population 25 69

2.06 Mothers who Received Early Prenatal Care percent 76.6 77.9 77.9

2 Adult Fruit and Vegetable Consumption percent 8 12.5

2 Age-Adjusted Death Rate due to Cancer deaths/100,000 population 203.4 185.9 173.8 161.4

2 High Cholesterol Prevalence: Adults 35+ percent 59.1 42.9
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HCI Score Indicator Units

County 

Value

State 

Value

National 

Value

HP2020 

Value

1.94 Hyperlipidemia: Medicare Population percent 44.4 42.5 44.8

1.92 Adults with Diabetes percent 12.1 10.7

1.89 Adults with Health Insurance percent 78.4 81.5 79.7 100

1.89 Median Household Income dollars 40236 47380 53046

1.83 Single-Parent Households percent 34.6 33.6 33.3

1.78 Age-Adjusted Death Rate due to Lung Cancer deaths/100,000 population 54.2 57.7 48.4 45.5

1.75 Alcohol-Impaired Driving Deaths percent 35.3 34.6

1.75 Students Eligible for the Free Lunch Program percent 43.5 38

1.72 Life Expectancy for Males years 74 74.6 76.1

1.67 Child Food Insecurity Rate percent 23.5 21.6 21.4

1.67 Chronic Kidney Disease: Medicare Population percent 14 15.4 15.5

1.67 Food Insecurity Rate percent 15.9 17 15.8

1.67 Houses Built Prior to 1950 percent 21.4 20 18.9

1.67 Low-Income Preschool Obesity percent 14.8

1.67 People 25+ with a High School Degree or Higher percent 80.8 87.6 86

1.67 Per Capita Income dollars 20991 25649 28155

1.64 Children with Health Insurance percent 91.7 92.9 100

1.64 Preventable Hospital Stays discharges/1,000 Medicare enrollees 72 65

1.58 Clinical Care Ranking (blank) 75

1.58 Death Rate due to Drug Poisoning deaths/100,000 population 14 14.4

1.58 Health Behaviors Ranking (blank) 82

1.58 Morbidity Ranking (blank) 60

1.56 Children Living Below Poverty Level percent 23.6 21.6 21.6

1.56 People Living 200% Above Poverty Level percent 59.6 64.7 65.8

1.5 Age-Adjusted Death Rate due to Colorectal Cancer deaths/100,000 population 17 17.5 16.4 14.5

1.5 Chlamydia Incidence Rate: Females 15-19 cases/100,000 females aged 15-19 1775.5 3607

1.5 Heart Failure: Medicare Population percent 15.4 14.3 14.6

1.5 Hypertension: Medicare Population percent 55.9 55.1 55.5

1.5 People 65+ Living Alone percent 25.9 28.3 27

1.47 Voter Turnout percent 64.5 66 61.8

1.44 Adults who are Sedentary percent 30 32.6

1.44 Depression: Medicare Population percent 15.8 18.6 15.4

1.44 Grocery Store Density stores/1,000 population 0.2

1.42 Child Abuse Rate cases/1,000 children 7.2 4.4 9.1 8.5

1.42 Drinking Water Violations percent 2.4 4.4

1.42 Food Environment Index (blank) 7.3 7

1.42 Non-Physician Primary Care Provider Rate providers/100,000 population 59 59

1.42 Physical Environment Ranking (blank) 51

1.42 Social and Economic Factors Ranking (blank) 57
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HCI Score Indicator Units

County 

Value

State 

Value

National 

Value

HP2020 

Value

1.39 PBT Released pounds 2

1.39 Recognized Carcinogens Released into Air pounds 2

1.33 Fast Food Restaurant Density restaurants/1,000 population 0.4

1.33 Households with No Car and Low Access to a Grocery Store percent 2.3

1.33 Low-Income and Low Access to a Grocery Store percent 4.6

1.33 People 65+ with Low Access to a Grocery Store percent 2.2

1.33 Syphilis Incidence Rate cases/100,000 population 0 4.2 5.5

1.28 Atrial Fibrillation: Medicare Population percent 7.4 7.8 7.8

1.25 Mortality Ranking (blank) 20

1.25 Poor Physical Health Days days 3.8 3.7

1.22 Age-Adjusted Death Rate due to Cerebrovascular Disease (Stroke) deaths/100,000 population 37.9 42.1 37 34.8

1.22 Prostate Cancer Incidence Rate cases/100,000 males 125.8 121.8 142.3

1.22 SNAP Certified Stores stores/1,000 population 1

1.22 Workers who Drive Alone to Work percent 78.8 81.5 76.3

1.17 Breast Cancer Incidence Rate cases/100,000 females 116.9 122.6 122.7

1.17 Colon Cancer Screening percent 67.1 66.6

1.17 Households without a Vehicle percent 5.3 7.3 9.1

1.17 Pap Test History percent 80.2 74.9

1.11 Asthma: Medicare Population percent 3.7 4.6 4.9

1.08 Social Associations membership associations/10,000 population 16.7 11.9

1.06 Osteoporosis: Medicare Population percent 5.3 6.1 6.4

1.03 Farmers Market Density markets/1,000 population 0.1 0

1 Children with Low Access to a Grocery Store percent 2

1 Life Expectancy for Females years 80 79.6 80.8

0.97 Recreation and Fitness Facilities facilities/1,000 population 0.1 0.1

0.94 Workers who Walk to Work percent 2.9 2 2.8 3.1

0.92 High School Graduation percent 92 86 80 82.4

0.92 Student-to-Teacher Ratio students/teacher 12.2 14.3

0.89 Homeownership percent 62.6 59.5 56.9

0.89 Violent Crime Rate crimes/100,000 population 135.8 452

0.81 Premature Death years/100,000 population 6844 7714

0.75 Adults who are Overweight percent 27.2 34.3 35.7

0.75 Adults with Current Asthma percent 3.9 10.1 9.1

0.75 Severe Housing Problems percent 10.3 14.2

0.72 Cancer: Medicare Population percent 6.6 7.9 7.9

0.64 Poor Mental Health Days days 2.4 3.8

0.61 Chlamydia Incidence Rate cases/100,000 population 125 453.8 446.6

0.47 Preterm Births percent 8.6 11.5 11.4 11.4

0.39 Gonorrhea Incidence Rate cases/100,000 population 8.3 125.3 106.1



Table 1 Prevalence of Health Problems

Audrain Montgomery Missouri

Ever been told had 
high blood pressure

16.5% 25.3% 21.2%

Ever been told had 
high cholesterol

48.3% 60.0% 44.8%

Has Asthma

5.8% 4.2% 10.2%

Ever been told hade 
diabetes

11.7% 11.1% 10.7%

Ever been told had 
COPD, emphysema or 
chronic bronchitis

10.0% 12.1% 8.0%

Ever been told had 
Arthritis

35.0% 38.2% 29.4%

Ever been told had a 
depressive disorder

22.8% 20.7% 20.7%

Ever been told had 
kidney disease

3.4% 3.1% 2.5%

Ever been told had 
Cancer

9.8% 10.7% 9.4%

Table 2 Healthy Lifestyles

Audrain Montgomery Missouri

Overweight

31.9% 28.0% 34.5%

Obese

37.5% 37.2% 30.1%

Less than 5 fruits  and 
vegetables per day

92.6% 91.7% 87.5%

No physical activity

33.0% 24.4% 23.7%
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Achieving our Goals, Now and in the 
Future


